Reorganization as if it had occurred on the first day of the relevant period and, therefore, include the operations of
Evolent Health LLC for the period from January 1, 2014, through June 4, 2015. Including Evolent Health LLC’s
results for this period is not consistent with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) and should not be
considered as an alternative to comparable GAAP measures. The details in the tabular presentation below reflect our
income statement as adjusted to reflect results from operation for the three and six month periods as if the
Reorganization had occurred at the beginning of the respective periods. The presentation also reflects other
adjustments described in “Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”

23

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

49

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2015 For the Three Months Ended June
30, 2014

Add: Add:
Evolent Evolent Add: Less: Less: Evolent EvolentEvolent Less: Evolent
Health,
Inc.

Health
LLC PurchaseStock-basedTransactionHealth,

Inc.
Health,
Inc.

Health
LLC Stock-basedHealth,

Inc.
Change Over
Prior Period

as
Reported

Operations
(1)

Accounting
(2) CompensationCosts as

Adjusted
as
Reported

Operations
(3) Compensationas

Adjusted $ %

Revenue
Transformation$2,703 $5,380 $364 $— $— $8,447 $—$8,532 $— $8,532 $(85 ) (1.0 )%
Platform and
operations 7,711 19,394 911 — — 28,016 —15,657 — 15,657 12,359 78.9 %

Total revenue 10,414 24,774 1,275 — — 36,463 —24,189 — 24,189 12,274 50.7 %
Expenses
Cost of
revenue
(exclusive
of depreciation
and
amortization
presented
separately
below) 7,887 18,385 — 1,343 — 24,929 —18,045 225 17,820 7,109 39.9 %

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 13,082 30,006 — 18,529 2,777 21,782 —18,477 2,744 15,733 6,049 38.4 %

Depreciation
and
amortization
expenses 984 1,154 — — — 2,138 —641 — 641 1,497 N/A

Total operating
expenses 21,953 49,545 — 19,872 2,777 48,849 —37,163 2,969 34,194 14,655 42.9 %
Operating
income
(loss) $(11,539) $(24,771) $1,275 $(19,872) $(2,777) $(12,386) $—$(12,974) $(2,969) $(10,005) $(2,381) 23.8 %

Transformation
revenue
as a % of total
revenue 23.2 % 35.3 %

Platform and
operations as
a % of total
revenue 76.8 % 64.7 %

Cost of
revenue as a %
of total revenue 68.4 % 73.7 %

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

50

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses
as a % of total
revenue 59.7 % 65.0 %

(1) Represents the operational results of Evolent Health LLC for the period April 1, 2015, through June 3, 2015, prior
to consolidation

(2) Represents adjustments to remove the results of purchase accounting as described in Note 4 to the condensed
consolidated financial statements included in "Part I - Item 1"

(3) Represents the operational results of Evolent Health LLC for the period April 1, 2014, through June 30, 2014

24

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

51

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2014

Add: Add:
Evolent Evolent Add: Less: Less: Evolent EvolentEvolent Less: Evolent
Health,
Inc.

Health
LLC PurchaseStock-basedTransactionHealth,

Inc.
Health,
Inc.

Health
LLC Stock-basedHealth,

Inc.
Change Over
Prior Period

as
Reported

Operations
(1)

Accounting
(2) CompensationCosts as

Adjusted
as
Reported

Operations
(3) Compensationas

Adjusted $ %

Revenue
Transformation$2,703 $15,755 $364 $— $— $18,822 $—$15,951 $— $15,951 $2,871 18.0 %
Platform and
operations 7,711 46,059 911 — — 54,681 —28,314 — 28,314 26,367 93.1 %

Total revenue 10,414 61,814 1,275 — — 73,503 —44,265 — 44,265 29,238 66.1 %
Expenses
Cost of
revenue
(exclusive
of depreciation
and
amortization
presented
separately
below) 7,887 44,839 — 1,783 — 50,943 —32,867 323 32,544 18,399 56.5 %

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 13,082 58,457 — 26,109 3,775 41,655 —34,719 4,074 30,645 11,010 35.9 %

Depreciation
and
amortization
expenses 984 2,637 — — — 3,621 —1,297 — 1,297 2,324 179.2%

Total operating
expenses 21,953 105,933 — 27,892 3,775 96,219 —68,883 4,397 64,486 31,733 49.2 %
Operating
income
(loss) $(11,539) $(44,119) $1,275 $(27,892) $(3,775) $(22,716) $—$(24,618) $(4,397) $(20,221) $(2,495) 12.3 %

Transformation
revenue
as a % of total
revenue 25.6 % 36.0 %

Platform and
operations as
a % of total
revenue 74.4 % 64.0 %

Cost of
revenue as a %
of total revenue 69.3 % 73.5 %

Edgar Filing: Evolent Health, Inc. - Form 10-Q

52

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses
as a % of total
revenue 56.7 % 69.2 %

(1) Represents the operational results of Evolent Health LLC for the period January 1, 2015, through June 3, 2015,
prior to consolidation

(2) Represents adjustments to remove the results of purchase accounting as described in Note 4 to the condensed
consolidated financial statements included in "Part I - Item 1"